
STAFF REPORT FOR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF MAY 26, 2021 
 
FILE NO:   LU-2021-0130           AGENDA ITEM:  13.A 
  
STAFF CONTACT:  Heather Ferris, Planning Manager 
 
AGENDA TITLE: For Possible Action:  Discussion and possible action regarding a request 
for a Special Use Permit to construct a guest building and a detached garage resulting in the 
cumulative square footage of accessory structures exceeding 75 percent of the size of the 
proposed primary building on property zoned Mobile home 12,000 (MH12), located at 2754 Dori 
Way, APN 008-181-22.  (Heather Ferris, hferris@carson.org) 
 
Summary: The subject property is currently vacant; however, the applicant intends to construct a 
1,680 square foot primary residence, a 693 square foot guest building, and a 900 square foot 
detached garage.  Per Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) 18.04.085.3 a guest building is 
allowed in the MH12 zoning district subject to first obtaining a special use permit and meeting the 
requirements of Division 1.4 of the Carson City Development Standards.  Additionally, the 
cumulative square of the accessory structures (guest building and detached garage) will total 
1,593 square feet which is 94.8 percent of the primary structure.  Per CCMC 18.05.055, since the 
cumulative area of the detached accessory buildings will exceed 75 percent of the size of the 
primary structure a special use permit is required.  The Planning Commission is authorized to 
approve a Special Use Permit. 
 
PROPOSED MOTION: “I move to approve Special Use Permit LU-2021-0130, based on the 
findings and subject to the conditions of approval contained in the staff report.” 
 
VICINITY MAP:  
 

 
 
 

Project Location 
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
 
1. The applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decision for conditions for approval within 

10 days of receipt of notification.  If the Notice of Decision is not signed and returned within 
10 days, then the item may be rescheduled for the next Planning Commission meeting for 
further consideration.  

 
2. All development shall be substantially in accordance with the development plans approved 

with this application, except as otherwise modified by these conditions of approval.   
 
3. All on and off-site improvements shall conform to City standards and requirements.  
 
4. The applicant shall meet all the conditions of approval and commence the use for which 

this permit is granted, within 12 months of the date of issuance of the Special Use Permit.  
A single, one-year extension of time may be granted if requested in writing to the Planning 
Division 30 days prior to the one-year expiration date.  Should this permit not be initiated 
within one-year and no extension granted the permit shall become null and void.   

  
5. The applicant shall submit a copy of the Notice of Decision and conditions of approval with 

the Building Permit application. 
 
6. Any other detached accessory structures proposed for the site in the future will require 

additional review and approval of a Special Use Permit prior to construction. 
 

7. The guest building and detached garage shall either be constructed after the primary 
structure or simultaneously with the primary structure.  Neither the guest building nor the 
detached garage shall receive a final inspection/certificate of occupancy until such time 
as the primary structure has received the final inspection/certificate of occupancy. 

 
LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: CCMC 18.02.080 (Special Use Permits); 18.04.085 (Mobilehome 
6,000 and 12,000 residential districts); 18.04.190 (Residential Districts Intensity and Dimensional 
Standards); 18.05.055 (Accessory Structures). 
 
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION:  Medium Density Residential 
 
PRESENT ZONING: Mobilehome 12,000 (MH12) 
 
KEY ISSUES: Will the proposed guest house and detached garage have an adverse impact on 
the adjacent residential neighborhood? 
 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION:   
NORTH:   Mobilehome 12,000/ single family residences 
EAST:  Mobilehome 6,000/ single family residences 
SOUTH:   Mobilehome 12,000/ single family residences 
WEST:  Mobilehome 12,000 / single family residences 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION: 
1. FLOOD ZONE:  X (areas of minimal flooding) 
2. EARTHQUAKE FAULT:  Beyond 500 feet, Zone II (moderate severity) 
3. SLOPE/DRAINAGE: Relatively flat  
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SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION: 
1. LOT SIZE: 0.31 acres 
2. PROPOSED STRUCTURE SIZE: Primary residence- 1,680 square feet; guest building- 693 

square feet; detached garage 900 square feet 
5. REQUIRED SETBACKS: 20 feet from front; 10 feet from side; 20 feet from rear.  As proposed, 

the structure meets these setbacks. 
6. VARIANCES REQUESTED: None 
 
DISCUSSION:  
  
The subject parcel is approximately 0.31 acres in size, zoned Mobilehome 12,000 (MH12), and 
is currently vacant.  The applicant is seeking to construct a 1,680 square foot primary residence, 
a 693 square foot guest building, and a 900 square foot detached garage.  The proposed primary 
residence is a permitted primary use and therefore does not require a special use permit; 
however, per Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) 18.04.085.3 a guest building is allowed in the 
MH12 zoning district subject to first obtaining a special use permit and meeting the requirements 
of Division 1.4 of the Carson City Development Standards (CCDS).  Additionally, the cumulative 
square footage of the accessory structures (guest building and detached garage) will total 1,593 
square feet which is 94.8 percent of the primary structure.  Per CCMC 18.05.055, since the 
cumulative rea of the detached accessory structures will exceed 75 percent of the size of the 
primary structure, a special use permit is required.   
 
Per the provisions of 18.02.080, the Planning Commission has the authority to approve a Special 
Use Permit upon making each of the seven required findings in the affirmative. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS:  Public notices were mailed to 35 property owners within 300 feet of the 
subject site on May 11, 2021.  As of the date of writing of this report no public comments have 
been received regarding this application.  Any comments that are received after this report is 
completed will be submitted to the Planning Commission prior to or at the meeting on May 26, 
2021 depending on the date of submission of the comments to the Planning Department. 
 
OTHER CITY DEPARTMENTS OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS:   
Plans were routed to commenting agencies and the following comments were received.  
Comments have been incorporated into the conditions of approval as appropriate. 
 
Engineering Division: 
 
The Engineering Division has no preference or objection to the special use request.   
 
The Engineering Division has reviewed the application within our areas of purview relative to 
adopted standards and practices and to the provisions of CCMC 18.02.080, Conditional Uses.  
The Engineering Division offers the following discussion: 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5a) - Master Plan 
The request is not in conflict with any Engineering Master Plans.  
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5b) – Use, Peaceful Enjoyment, Economic Value, Compatibility 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5c) - Traffic/Pedestrians 
Local intersections:  

• The property is currently served by a dirt access road which intersections Dori Way. The 
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intersection is Catherine Circle and Dori Way is across the street from the dirt road. 
Parking and internal circulation:  

• The site currently does not have parking, but the plans offers onsite parking via a 
parking lot. There is no parking on the dirt road however there is on street parking via 
Dori Way. 

Proposed and/or necessary improvements:   
Per CCMC, the driveway, from Dori Way to the structures, and where vehicles will be parked 
must be paved. The driveway width shall be no less than 12 feet 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5d) - Public Services 
Sanitary Sewer:   

• The existing sewer main is 8-inch asbestos concrete sewer main. This main is 
approximately 10-15% full (d/D). This main has sufficient capacity to serve the project. 

Water:  
• The existing water main is 6-inch steel. This main has sufficient capacity to serve the 

project. 
• Previous comments from MPR 2012-0072 are still applicable. 

 
Storm Drain: 

• The property drains to the street via drainage easements. No proposed changes to the 
existing drainage.  LID improvements will be required due to lack of positive drainage 
from the lot. 

 
Public Lands: 

• The following easements at the property were created by parcel map 2247: 25 foot 
access and public and utility easement at the north side of the property, 20 foot by 50 
foot emergency access easement at the north-east side of the property, 5 foot public 
utility and drainage easements on all sides of the property. 

 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5e) – Title 18 Standards 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5f) – Public health, Safety, Convenience, and Welfare 
The project meets (will meet) engineering standards for health and safety (if conditions are met).   
Earthquake faults: The nearest fault is over 500 feet away with a slip rate of less than 0.2 
mm/yr. 
FEMA flood zones: The flood zone is Zone X (unshaded). 
Site slope: The site is already developed so the slope is minimal. 
Soils and Groundwater: The site is already developed. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5g) – Material Damage or Prejudice to Other Property 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5h) – Adequate Information 
The plans and reports provided were adequate for this analysis. 
 
Fire Department: 
 
1. Project must comply with the International Fire Code and northern Nevada Fire Code 

amendments as adopted by Carson City. 
2. Each home must have its own discrete address. 
 
FINDINGS:   Staff's recommendation is based upon the findings as required by CCMC Section 
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18.02.080 (Special Use Permits) enumerated below and substantiated in the public record for the 
project. 
 
1. Will be consistent with the master plan elements. 

 
 The subject property is designated as Medium Density Residential.  The primary uses associated 

with the Medium-Density Residential master plan land use designation include single family 
residences.  The primary use of the subject site is a single-family residential use, and the 
proposed guest building and detached garage will not change the land use, as it will be accessory 
to the single-family residential use. 

    
2. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or 

development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and will 
cause no objectionable noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare, or physical 
activity.   

 
The detached accessory structures will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, 
economic value, or development of surrounding properties or neighborhood.  The garage will 
allow for vehicles and other personal items to be stored inside a building instead of in the open.  
The guest building will provide for living quarters for family members of the primary residence and 
other non-paying guests.  The guest building is not allowed to be rented as a secondary dwelling 
unit.  
 

3. Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.   
 
The garage will allow for vehicles and other personal items to be stored inside a building instead 
of in the open.  The garage will allow for vehicles and other personal items to be stored inside a 
building instead of in the open.  The guest building will provide for living quarters for family 
members of the primary residence and other non-paying guests.  The guest building is not allowed 
to be rented as a secondary dwelling unit. The proposed accessory structures will not constitute 
a change of use.  The land use will continue to be single-family residential with the trips associated 
with a single-family residence.   
 
4. Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, police 

and fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage, and other 
public improvements.   

 
The proposed guest building and detached garage do not constitute a change of use.  The land 
use will continue to be single-family residential. The project does not include new connections to 
sewer or water and does not require modifications to the existing storm drain infrastructure.  The 
project will not result in increased impacts on schools, police or fire protection. 

 
5. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this title for such 

particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district.  
 
The detached garage is incidental to the primary use and allowed in the MH12 zoning district.  
The cumulative square footage of the garage and the guest house will exceed 75 percent of the 
square footage of the primary residence; therefore, a special use permit is required.  The 
proposed location complies with required setbacks and the proposed height are in compliance 
with the maximum height of 26 feet.  The building will require a building permit and must comply 
with all City standards. 
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The guest building is a conditional use in accordance with CCMC 18.04.085.3 and requires a 
special use permit.  With the approval of this special use permit and recommended conditions of 
approval, the guest building will meet the definition and standards required to support this use in 
the MH12 zoning district. 
 
Division 1.4 of the Development Standards outlines the specific criteria a guest building must 
meet.  The development standards and how the proposed guest building will meet these criteria 
are addressed below. 
 
1.4 Guest building development. 
 
Guest building refers to a dwelling unit on the same lot as the primary dwelling unit and ancillary 
to it. A guest building may provide complete, independent living facilities for 1 or more persons, 
including permanent facilities for living, sleeping, eating, cooking and sanitation. Typical uses 
include guest houses, second units, extended family housing and caretaker's quarters. 
  
1.4.1 A site plan shall be submitted indicating the following:  

a. Location of primary residential structure with setback distances, distance to guest 
building and other accessory structures.  

b. Location of all public and private utilities and/or well and septic tank/leach field.  
c. Access to primary residential structure and guest building.  
d. Zoning, size of lot, assessor’s parcel number, north arrow, scale, location of other 

outbuildings.  
 
The application for the special use permit includes a site plan which meets the above 
requirements. 
 

1.4.2 Recordation. The property owner shall, prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy 
for the building permit, record a deed restriction against the subject property with the city 
recorder's office stating the guest building occupation limitations contained in Section 
1.4.10.  

 
 Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy for the guest building, a deed restriction will 

be recorded in compliance with this requirement. 
 
1.4.3 Existing Guest Buildings. Existing guest buildings may expand to include a kitchen facility 

only upon full compliance with the provisions of this division. Approval of a building permit 
is required if the structure itself is being altered.  

 
 This does not apply as the guest building is not existing. 
 
1.4.4 Maximum Size. Guest building living space gross floor area shall not exceed 50 percent 

of the assessed floor area of the main residence, excluding garages, basements and other 
accessory structures, or the following limitations, whichever is less:  
a. In the SF6, MH6, SF12 and MH12 zoning districts, a maximum of 700 square feet;  
b. In all other single-family residential districts, a maximum of 1,000 square feet. 

 
The parcel is zoned MH12 and therefore the guest building is limited to 50 percent of the 
assessed floor area of the main residence or 700 square feet, whichever is less.  The 
proposed main residence will be 1,680 square feet.  The proposed guest building will be 
693 square feet which is less than 50 percent of the square footage of the main residence 
and less than 700 square feet. 
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1.4.5 Required Setbacks. All guest buildings shall meet the same setbacks as required for the 

primary residence on the lot, provided that second story elements of a guest building are 
a minimum of 20 feet from all property lines.  

  
 The guest building will meet the required setbacks for the MH12 zoning district.  There are 

no proposed second story elements. 
 
1.4.6 Maximum Building Height. The guest building shall meet the maximum height 

requirements of the zoning district in which it is located, provided that second story 
elements of a guest building are a minimum of 20 feet from all property lines.  

 
 As proposed, the guest building will be well under the maximum height of 26 feet. 
 
1.4.7 Required Parking. A minimum of 1 off-street parking space or, for guest buildings with 

multiple bedrooms, 1 parking space per bedroom shall be provided outside of the required 
front-yard setback area in addition to the required parking for the main residential use. In 
the SF6, MH6, SF12 and MH12 zoning districts, the guest parking must be provided on a 
paved surface.  

 
 A minimum of two parking spaces must be provided for the main residence and another 

two spaces for the guest building.  As demonstrated on the site plan, sufficient parking will 
be provided on-site with at least 6 parking spaces being shown. 

 
1.4.8 Site Design.  
 

a. Architectural design and materials for a guest building shall be consistent and 
compatible with the design and materials of the main structure, including but not 
limited to roof pitch, roof materials, siding materials and color, and other 
architectural features;  

b. Only one entrance may be visible from the street frontage.  
 
The architectural design and materials for the guest building will be consistent with the 
design and materials of the main structure.  The parcel does not front a street.  It is 
accessed via an access easement; therefore, neither entrance will be visible from Dori 
way. 
 

1.4.9 Modifications to These Provisions.  
a. The above guest building provisions relating to size, height and site design may 

only be modified by approval of a special use permit;  
b. The above guest building provisions relating to setbacks and parking may only be 

modified by approval of a variance.  
 
The applicant is not requesting any modifications or variances to these standards. 

 
1.4.10 Guest Building Occupation. A guest building may only be occupied by the family members 

of the primary residence, as defined by Title 18 of the Carson City Municipal Code, and 
their non-paying guests. Guest buildings may not be rented as secondary dwelling units.  

 
The applicant has indicated that the guest building will be occupied by the parents of the resident 
of the main dwelling and will not be rented as a second unit. 
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6. Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience, and welfare.  

 
The guest building and the cumulative square footage of the accessory structures will not be 
detrimental to public health, safety, convenience, and welfare.  The structures are consistent with 
the MH12 zoning and the guest building development standards.  The garage will allow for 
vehicles and other personal items to be stored inside a building instead of in the open.  The guest 
building will provide for living quarters for family members of the primary residence and other non-
paying guests.  The guest building is not allowed to be rented as a secondary dwelling unit.  
 
7. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity.  

 
The primary use of the subject site is a single-family residential use, and the proposed garage 
and guest building will not change the land use, as they are both accessory to the single-family 
residential use.  The proposed guest building and cumulative square footage of accessory 
structures will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity.  The 
structures will comply with the required setbacks and the height limitations and all other applicable 
standards. 
  
Attachments: 
 Application (LU-2021-0130) 
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